

Case No.:22-80

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DETECTIVE, #314 FRANK NAPOLITANO
and FRANCIS JOSEPH MCGEOUGH,

Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES N. TALLBERG
Counsel of Record
KARSTEN & TALLBERG, LLC
Attorneys for Petitioners
500 Enterprise Drive
4th Floor, Suite 4B
Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067
(860) 233-5600
jtallberg@kt-lawfirm.com

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. Respondent Mischaracterizes Multiple
Undisputed Facts3

II. Respondent Relies On Irrelevant Criminal
Proceedings6

III. The Second Circuit Majority Opinion Does
Not Align With Precedent Regarding
Qualified Immunity.....7

 A. The Issue At Hand Was Briefed
 Below.....7

 B. The Decision Below Does Not Align
 With Precedent.....8

IV. Consideration By This Court Is Warranted
As The Second Circuit Majority Opinion
Creates A Circuit Split Regarding The
Application Of Qualified Immunity.....11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	14
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	7
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Dist. Of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	9
<i>Krause v. Bennett</i> , 887 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	10
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006)	9-10, 12
<i>Rainsberger v. Benner</i> , 913 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997)	12

Sennett v. United States,
667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012)14

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996)9, 11

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-46a(b)6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-82t(b)5
